

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

ALEX A., by and through his guardian,
Molly Smith; BRIAN B.; and CHARLES C.,
by and through his guardian Kenione Rogers,
individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

Civil Action No. 3:22-cv-573-SDD-RLB

v.

GOVERNOR JOHN BEL EDWARDS, in his
official capacity as Governor of Louisiana;
WILLIAM SOMMERS, in his official capacity
as Deputy Secretary of the Office of Juvenile
Justice, JAMES M. LEBLANC, in his official
capacity as Secretary of the Louisiana
Department of Public Safety & Corrections,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR
CLASS CERTIFICATION AND APPOINTMENT OF CLASS COUNSEL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
I. Procedural History	3
II. Statement of Facts.....	4
A. Eligibility of Youth in OJJ Custody to be Transferred to the TTU at Angola.....	5
B. Risks of Harm to Proposed Class and Subclass Members Transferred to the TTU at Angola	7
C. The Named Plaintiffs	10
LEGAL STANDARD.....	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. The Principal Class and Disability Subclass Satisfy All Rule 23(a) Requirements.	13
A. The Proposed Class and Subclass Satisfy the Numerosity Requirement.	13
B. The Proposed Classes Meet the Rule 23(a)(2) Commonality Requirement.	16
C. The Proposed Classes Satisfy the Rule 23(a)(3) Typicality Requirement.....	20
D. The Proposed Class and Subclass Satisfy the Rule 23(a)(4) Adequacy of Representation Requirement.....	21
II. Class Certification is Appropriate Under Rule 23(b)(2).....	22
III. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Satisfy the Requirements of Rule 23(g) and Should Be Appointed Class Counsel.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402, 414 (5th Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>Amchem Prod., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591, 614 (1997)	12, 24, 25
<i>Andre H. by Lula H. v. Ambach</i> , 104 F.R.D. 606, 613 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	14
<i>Berger v. Compaq Computer Corp.</i> , 257 F.3d 475, 479 (5th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Braggs v. Dunn</i> , 317 F.R.D. 634, 656 (M.D. Ala. 2016).....	19
<i>Choice Inc. of Texas v. Graham</i> , No. CIV.A.04-1581, 2005 WL 1400408 (E.D. La. June 3, 2005).....	26
<i>Christina A. ex rel. Jennifer A. v. Bloomberg</i> , 197 F.R.D. 664, 671 (D.S.D. 2000)	14
<i>Cole v. Livingston</i> , No. 4:14-CV-1698, 2016 WL 3258345, at *6 (S.D. Tex. June 14, 2016), <i>aff'd</i> <i>sub nom. Yates v. Collier</i> , 868 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Dockery v. Hall</i> , No. 3:13-CV-326-WHB-JCG, 2018 WL 11424799, at *5 (S.D. Miss. Feb. 14, 2018)	19, 20
<i>Doiron v. Conseco Health Ins. Co.</i> , 240 F.R.D. 247, 254 (M.D. La. 2007).....	26
<i>Gates v. Cook</i> , 376 F.3d 323, 330 (5th Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>General Tel. Co. of the Northwest, Inc. v. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission</i> , 446 U.S. 318, 330 n. 14 (1980).....	17
<i>General Telephone Co. of Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147, 157-58, n.13 (1982).....	22
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 739 F.3d 790, 811 (5th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>In re S. Cent. States Bakery Prod. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 86 F.R.D. 407, 415 (M.D. La. 1980).....	23
<i>J.D. v. Nagin</i> , 255 F.R.D. 406, 416 (E.D. La. 2009)	13
<i>J.S.X. Through Next Friend D.S.X. v. Foxhoven</i> , 330 F.R.D. 197, 206, 215 (S.D. Iowa 2019)...	13
<i>James v. Dallas, Tex.</i> , 254 F.3d 551, 571 (5th Cir. 2001), <i>abrogated on other grounds by In re</i> <i>Rodriguez</i> , 695 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>Jones v. Gusman</i> , 296 F.R.D. 416, 465 (E.D. La. 2013)	15
<i>Lewis v. Cain</i> , 324 F.R.D. 159, 168 (M.D. La. 2018)	17, 25
<i>Lewis v. Cain</i> , No. 3:15-CV-318, 2021 WL 1219988, at *1 (M.D. La. Mar. 31, 2021), <i>reconsideration denied</i> , No. CV 15-318-SDD-RLB, 2021 WL 5287856 (M.D. La. Oct. 8, 2021)	9
<i>M.D. ex rel. Stukenberg v. Perry</i> , 675 F.3d 832, 840 (5th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Maldonado v. Ochsner Clinic Found.</i> , 493 F.3d 521, 524 (5th Cir. 2007)	13, 26
<i>Morgan v. Sproat</i> , 432 F. Supp. 1130, 1133 (S.D. Miss. 1977)	13
<i>Mullen v. Treasure Chest Casino LLC</i> , 186 F.3d 620, 625 (5th Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Nola v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , No. CIV.A. 13-439-JJB, 2015 WL 2338336, at *4 (M.D. La. May 13, 2015)	19
<i>Oatis v. Crown Zellerbach Corp.</i> , 398 F.2d 496, 498–99 (5th Cir. 1968).....	25
<i>Parsons v. Ryan</i> , 754 F.3d 657, 681 (9th Cir. 2014)	19, 20
<i>Pederson v. Louisiana State Univ.</i> , 213 F.3d 858, 868 n.11 (5th Cir. 2000).....	14, 15
<i>Phillips v. Joint Legislative Comm.</i> , 637 F.2d 1014, 1022 (5th Cir.1981)	15
<i>Pitts v. Greenstein</i> , No. CIV.A. 10-635-JJB-SR, 2011 WL 2193398, at *6 (M.D. La. June 6, 2011)	24
<i>Plaza 22, LLC v. Waste Mgmt. of Louisiana, LLC</i> , No. CIV.A. 13-618-SDD, 2015 WL 1120320, at *3 (M.D. La. Mar. 12, 2015).....	17

Reid v. Donelan, 297 F.R.D. 185, 189 (D. Mass. 2014), *enforcement granted*, 64 F. Supp. 3d 271 (D. Mass. 2014)..... 16

Santiago v. City of Philadelphia, 72 F.R.D. 619, 629 (E.D. Pa. 1976) 14

Simms v. Jones, 296 F.R.D. 485, 497 (N.D. Tex. 2013)..... 17, 18

Valentine v. Collier, No. 4:20-cv-01115 (S.D. Tex. June 27, 2020) 25

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 564 U.S. 338, 359 (2011) 18, 22

Watson v. Shell Oil Co., 979 F.2d 1014, 1022 (5th Cir. 1992), *on reh’g*, 53 F.3d 663 (5th Cir. 1994) 15

Yates v. Collier, 868 F.3d 354, 363 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 15, 19

Zeidman v. J. Ray McDermott & Co., 651 F.2d 1030, 1038 (5th Cir. July 1981)..... 15

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 794..... 3

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P.

23(a) 2, 12, 14, 18, 24, 25

23(a)(1) 14

23(a)(2) 18

23(a)(3) 22, 23

23(a)(4) 24

23(b)(2) 2, 13, 14, 25, 26, 27

23(g) 27, 28

23(g)(1) 27

23(g)(1)(A)..... 27

23(g)(4) 27

TREATISES

Moore’s Federal Practice § 23.24[4] (3d ed. 2000)..... 23

Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions § 3:12 (6th ed. 2022)..... 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Anat Rubin, Tim Golden & Richard A. Webster, *Inside the U.S.’s Largest Maximum-Security Prison, COVID-19 Raged. Outside, Officials Called Their Fight a Success*, PROPUBLICA (Jun. 24, 2020) <https://www.propublica.org/article/inside-the-uss-largest-maximum-security-prison-covid-19-raged>..... 4

Coalition for Juvenile Justice, *Youth with Undiagnosed or Mistreated Disabilities*, <https://www.juvjustice.org/our-work/safety-opportunity-and-success-project/national-standards/section-i-principles-responding-2> (last accessed Oct. 28, 2022). 16

Erin Einhorn, *Teens in a Louisiana juvenile facility are being sent to Angola Prison. Experts say it’s not only cruel, it could violate the law*, NBC NEWS (Jul. 21, 2022), <https://www.nbcnews.com/news/us-news/louisiana-sending-youth-angola-prison-rcna39150...> 5

Erin Einhorn, et al., 'No light. No nothing.' Inside Louisiana's harshest juvenile lockup, NBC News, Mar. 10, 2022, <https://www.nbcnews.com/news/us-news/louisiana-juvenile-detention-st-martinville-rcna19227> 10

LA Department of Public Safety and Corrections, *Louisiana State Penitentiary*, <https://doc.louisiana.gov/location/louisiana-state-penitentiary/> (last accessed Oct. 31, 2022)... 4

Lyndon B. Johnson, Remarks Upon Signing the Juvenile Delinquency Prevention and Control Act of 1968. Online by Gerhard Peters and John T. Woolley, The American Presidency Project <https://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/node/237791>. 5

Neelum Arya, *Jailing Juveniles: The Dangers of Incarcerating Youth in Adult Jails in America*, CAMPAIGN FOR YOUTH JUSTICE (Nov. 2007). 20

Office of Juvenile Justice, *Louisiana Quarterly Juvenile Justice Indicators: An up-to-date view of juvenile custody and supervision populations*, 2021 4th Quarter Update, <https://ojj.la.gov/wp-content/uploads/2022/03/OJJ-Indicators-2021Q4.pdf> (last accessed October 27, 2022).2

Office of Juvenile Justice, *OJJ Completes First Phase of Adjudicated Youth Transfers*, Oct. 19, 2022, <https://ojj.la.gov/ojj-completes-first-phase-of-adjudicated-youth-transfers/>.....3

Office of Juvenile Justice, *Youth Services Policy Education*, <https://ojj.la.gov/wp-content/uploads/2022/03/B.7.1.pdf> (last accessed Oct. 28, 2022). 16

Stacie Richard, *Gov. Edwards address recent issues at a Louisiana juvenile detention center*, NEW ORLEANS WGNO (Jul. 19, 2022), <https://wgno.com/news/louisiana/today-3-p-m-governor-edwards-to-address-recent-issues-at-a-louisiana-juvenile-detention-center/> (video portion, beginning at 5:35)..... 4
